Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI LODR 
Regulations”), it is hereby informed that the Management Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company 
at its meeting held on Wednesday, December 17, 2025, has inter-alia considered and approved the following: 

a. allotment of 8,500 (Eight thousand five hundred) Listed, Rated, Senior, Secured, Redeemable, Non-
Convertible Debentures having face value of ₹1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only) per debenture, 
aggregating ₹85,00,00,000/- (Rupees eighty-five crore only) on private placement basis; 

b. issuance of Rated, Listed, Senior, Secured, Redeemable, Taxable, Non-Convertible Debentures 

(“NCDs”) having face value of ₹1,00,000/- per debenture, on private placement basis, in multiple 
tranches as below mentioned: 

Tranche-I: 15,000 (Fifteen thousand) NCDs, including a green shoe option of 6,000 (Six thousand) 
NCDs; 

Tranche-II: 7,500 (Seven thousand five hundred) NCDs, including a green shoe option of 2,500 (Two 
thousand five hundred) NCDs; and 

Tranche-III: 20,000 (Twenty thousand) NCDs, including a green shoe option of 7,500 (Seven thousand 
five hundred) NCDs. 

Pursuant to the SEBI Master Circular dated November 11, 2024, bearing reference number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155, the particulars/details of the issuance of NCDs are set out below as 
Annexure-A. 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 a.m. and concluded at 11:45 a.m.

[...]

securities will be issued 
(approximately);  

Up to 15,000 NCDs 
(including green 
shoe option of 6,000 
NCDs) 

Up to 7,500 NCDs 
(including green 
shoe option of 2,500 
NCDs) 

Up to 20,000 NCDs 
(including green 
shoe option of 7,500 
NCDs) 

4.  Size of the issue ₹150,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees one 
hundred and fifty 
crore only) including 
green shoe option of 
₹60,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees sixty crore 
only) 

₹75,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees seventy-
five crore only) 
including green 
shoe option of 
₹25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees twenty-five 
crore only) 

₹200,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees two 
hundred crore only) 
including green shoe 
option of 
₹75,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees seventy-five 
crore only) 

5.  Whether proposed to be listed? 
If yes, name of the stock 
exchange(s) 

Yes, to be listed on BSE Limited 

6.  Tenure of the instrument - date 
of allotment and date of 
maturity 

Tenure – 30 months  
Date of allotment – 
December 23, 2025